composite rate of interest is 13.20% (2017: 13.20%).

The base rate set by the bank may be changed periodically as per the discretion of the bank in line with Reserve Bank of India (RBI)
guidelines. Based on the current economic outlook and RBI Guidance, management expects the Indian economy to enter a lower
interest rate regime as moderating inflation will allow the RBI and thus the banks to lower its base rate in the coming quarters.

Interest rate sensitivity
At 31 December 2018, the Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings at variable interest rates.
The exposure to interest rates for the Group’s money market funds is considered immaterial.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/- 1% (2017: +/- 1%).
These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are
based on a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date
that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

Profit for the Year
£000

Equity, net of tax
£000

Year +1% -1% +1% -1%

31 December 2028 – – – –

31 December 2027 (2) 2 1 1

31 December 2026 (48) 48 (31) 31

31 December 2025  (116)  116  (75)  75

31 December 2024  (185)  185  (120)  120

31 December 2023 (256) 256 (166) 166

31 December 2022 (323) 323 (210) 210

31 December 2021 (377) 377 (245) 245

31 December 2020 (418) 418 (272) 272

31 December 2019 (215) 215 (140) 140

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
continued

52

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty fails to discharge an obligation to the Group. The Group’s maximum exposure (£22.47
million) to credit risk is limited to the carrying amount of financial assets recognised at the reporting date. The Group’s policy is to
deal only with creditworthy counterparties. The Group has no significant concentrations of credit risk.

The Group does not concentrate any of its deposits in one bank or a non-banking finance company (NBFC). This is seen as being
prudent. Credit risk is managed by the management having conducted its own due diligence. The balances held with NBFC’s and